179

No. 167, S.]

[Published June 2, 1955.

## CHAPTER 170

AN ACT to create 169.24 of the statutes, relating to insuring contestants in boxing matches and exhibitions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

169.24 of the statutes is created to read:

169.24 INSURANCE ON BOXERS. Any licensee authorized to conduct boxing matches or exhibitions shall insure each contestant participating therein for hospital, nursing and medication expenses and physician's and surgeon's services according to an equitable fee schedule, not to exceed in the aggregate \$500, to be paid to, or for the use of, any contestant to compensate for injuries sustained in any such contest; and shall insure each contestant for not less than \$2,500 to be paid to his estate in the event of his death as the result of participation in such boxing match or exhibition.

Approved May 31, 1955.